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Reporting Status of States/UT’s 

No. of States/UT’s Submitted outbreak report ( including NIL report) 24 

No. of States/UT’s Submitted ‘NIL’ outbreak report 16 

INTEGRATED DISEASE SURVEILLANCE PROGRAMME 
NATIONAL CENTRE FOR DISEASE CONTROL 

 22 Sham Nath Marg, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054 
Tel No. 23913148, Fax No. 23922677; www.idsp.nic.in 

WEEKLY OUTBREAK REPORT 
 

 
Disease Alerts/Outbreaks reported and responded to by States/UTs through 

Integrated Disease Surveillance Program (IDSP) 
(21st December 2020 to 27th December 2020) 

52nd Week  District wise disease alerts/outbreaks reported in the 52nd  week 
52nd Week Map 
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Disease alerts/outbreaks reported during this week 
(N=10)

0 50 10
0

15
0

20
0

25
0

30
0

35
0

40
0

45
0

50
0

55
0

60
0

65
0

70
0

75
0

80
0

85
0

90
0

95
0

10
00

10
50

11
00

11
50

12
00

12
50

13
00

13
50

14
00

14
50

15
00

15
50

16
00

16
50

17
00

17
50

18
00

18
50

19
00

19
50

20
00

20
50

21
00

21
50

22
00

22
50

23
00

23
50

24
00

24
50

25
00

Acute Diarrheal…
Food Poisoning

Chickenpox
Measles
Dengue

Viral Hepatitis
Chikungunya

Cholera
Viral Fever

Malaria

Acute Encephalitis…
Mumps

Fever with Rash

Enteric Fever
Anthrax

D
is

ea
se

Disease wise no of outbreaks reported under IDSP during 
2015-2020 till 52nd wk of Every Year
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District wise disease alerts/outbreaks reported in the 52nd week 2020  52nd Week  
52nd Week Map 
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Unique ID. 
Name of 
State/UT 

Name of District 
Disease/ 
Illness 

No. of 
Cases 

No. of 
Deaths 

Date of 
Start of 

Outbreak 

Date of 
Reporting 

Current 
Status 

Comments/ Action Taken 

JH/HAZ/2020/52/517 Jharkhand Hazaribagh Chickenpox 06 00 19-12-20 21-12-20 
Under 

Control 

Cases reported from Village Barwa, SC Allunja, 
Block Ichak Hazaribagh. District RRT 
investigated the outbreak. House to house survey 
done. All cases treated symptomatically. Health 
education given. 

MH/AMN/2020/52/518 Maharashtra Ahmednagar Chikungunya 14 00 18-12-20 21-12-20 
Under 

Control 

Cases reported from Village/SC Golegaon, Taluk 
Shivgaon. District RRT investigated the outbreak. 
District NVBDCP officials were informed.  House 
to house fever survey done. Out of 14 blood 
samples collected; 5 samples were found positive 
for Chikungunya (IgM ELISA). Entomological 
survey done. Source reduction and fogging 
undertaken in the affected area. Health education 
given. 

MH/NAS/2020/52/519 Maharashtra Nashik Chikungunya 09 00 18-12-20 21-12-20 
Under 

Control 

Cases reported from Village/SC Rue, PHC 
Devgaon, Block Niphad. District RRT 
investigated the outbreak. State and District 
NVBDCP officials were informed. House to house 
survey done. Out of 9 serum samples collected; 4 
samples were positive for Chikungunya (IgM 
ELISA). All cases treated symptomatically. 
Source reduction activities undertaken. Health 
education given. 

MZ/LNG/2020/52/520 Mizoram Lunglei 
Food 

Poisoning 
34 00 26-12-20 26-12-20 

Under 
Control 

Cases reported from Village Ramlaitui, PHC 
Haulawng. District RRT investigated the outbreak. 
Active search for cases done. Cases consumed 
food in social ceremony and presented with 
symptoms of vomiting and loose motion. Cases 
treated symptomatically. ORS packets distributed 
in the affected area. Health education given 
regarding food hygiene and sanitation. 

TN/VIL/2020/52/521 Tamil Nadu Kallakuirichi 
Acute 

Diarrheal 
Disease 

21 00 21-12-20 23-12-20 
Under 

Control 

Cases reported from Village Thimmalai-Colony, 
SC Thimmalai, PHC/Block Thiyagadurgam. 
District RRT investigated the outbreak. House to 
house survey done. 3 water sample sent and tested 
at DPHL, Kallakuruchi; were not potable. Stool 
sample collected was negative for cholera culture. 
All cases treated symptomatically. Health 
education given. 
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TN/VIR/2020/52/522 Tamil Nadu 
Virudhunagar-

Sivakasi 
Dengue 08 00 23-12-20 23-12-20 

Under 
Control 

Cases reported from Village Devathanam, SC 
Devathanam, PHC Chockanathanputhur, Block 
Sivakasi. District RRT investigated the outbreak. 
State and District NVBDCP officials were 
informed. House to house survey done. Out of 4 
blood samples, sent to DPHL, Virudhunagar; 1 
sample was positive for Dengue.  All cases treated 
symptomatically. Source reduction activities 
undertaken. Health education given. 

 
 

DISEASE OUTBREAKS OF PREVIOUS WEEKS REPORTED LATE 

Unique ID. 
Name of 
State/UT 

Name of District Disease/ Illness 
No. of 
Cases 

No. of 
Deaths 

Date of 
Start 

Outbreak 

Current 
Status 

Comments/ Action Taken 

JH/PAK/2020/52/523 Jharkhand Pakur Measles 05 00 08-12-20 
Under 

Control 

Cases reported from Ballabhpur (Ward 21 Maulana Chauk) 
Urban Area, CHC Pakur. District RRT investigated the 
outbreak. House to house survey done. 4 Blood sample 
collected and sent to Institute of Serology, Kolkata. All cases 
treated symptomatically. Vitamin A supplementation provided. 
Health education given regarding isolation of cases. 

KL/CNR/2020/52/524 Kerala Kannur 

Acute 
Diarrheal 

Disease   
16 00 09-12-20 

Under 
Control 

Cases reported from Villages Kunnothuparamba and 
Thripangottur, SC Kallikandy and Cheruparamba, PHC 
Thripangottur and PHC Kunnothuparamba. District RRT 
investigated the outbreak. House to house survey done. Stool 
samples collected and sent to GMC Calicut. All cases treated 
symptomatically. Super chlorination of water sources done. 
ORS packets were distributed in the community. IEC done 
regarding safe drinking water and personal hygiene.  

MH/KOP/2020/52/525 Maharashtra Kolhapur 
Acute 

Diarrheal 
Disease 

72 00 07-12-20 
Under 

Control 

Cases reported from Boriwade, SC Boriwade, PHC Borpadale, 
Block Panhala. District RRT investigated the outbreak. House 
to house survey done. Out of 18 water sample collected; 5 
samples were not potable. Stool sample collected was negative 
for cholera culture. All cases treated symptomatically. Health 
education given. 

MH/STA/2020/52/526 Maharashtra Satara 
Acute 

Diarrheal 
Disease 

116 00 07-12-20 
Under 

Control 

Cases reported from Village/SC Vihe, PHC Malharpeth, Block 
Patan. District RRT investigated the outbreak. House to house 
survey done. 5 stool sample collected sent to Civil Lab 
(sentinel) was negative for cholera culture. All cases treated 
symptomatically. Health education given. 
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COVID-19 STATUS  

COVID-19 was declared as a pandemic on 11th March, 2020. The States have been reporting the COVID-19 cases and deaths on a real-time basis and the same was being updated on the website of 
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare. This is made available on public domain and can be accessed through https://www.mohfw.gov.in/ 

 


